

JO Code No. WB00885
T. R Case No. 22 of 2021

Order No. 39 dated: 18-01-2024.

The record is put up by petition filed on behalf of accused persons, who invite the attention of the court towards the order dated 04-01-2024 by the Hon'ble Court in CRR 3812/2023.

Ld. Counsel for the Defence Counsel files an application praying for taking judicial notice of the order passed by the Hon'ble Court.

Copy served.

The Ld. Counsel for the N.C.B is also present.

Perused the order passed by the Hon'ble Court.

It is manifest from the order dated 04-01-2024 passed by the Hon'ble Court in CRR 3812/2023 that this court has been directed to take all efforts for the process of consideration of charge are completed on 29-01-2024. The Hon'ble Court further mandated that should charge be framed against the accused persons, a schedule of three days should be fixed, once in 45 days, so that the trial of the case can be concluded expeditiously. I find it relevant to mention herein that the Hon'ble Court also directed the court to communicate with the Inspector of NCB Amal Kumar Sadhukhan, or any other Officer Presiding in his post, so that prompt steps may be taken for ensuring the presence of witnesses who can be belonged to the N.C.B and a comply report has to be filed by such officer before this court, in the event of any difficulty in securing the presence of witnesses on the date fixed. The Hon'ble Court also cast a duty upon the Ld. Special PP-NCB to produce materials exhibits and documents during trial.

Fix 29-01-2024 for consideration of charge.

To date for production of the accused Bapuni Mehena.

To date for appearance of accused Lalit Kumar and Kalu Charan Pradhan.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Special Judge,

**Judge, Special Court under
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.**