

CNR No. WBHW01002480-2021
T R Case No. 22 of 2021

Order No. 06 Dated: 16.04.2024

Today is fixed for evidence.

Two accused persons namely Lalit Kumar and Bapuni Mehena are produced from J/C and placed on dock.

Accused Kalu Charan Prodhan is present in court by filing hazira.

PW-1 is further examined. He proves seizure list dated 08.06.2021 marked as exhibit-P-5, handing taking receipt marked as exhibit-P-6 and compliance report u/s. 57 of the NDPS Act marked as exhibit-P-7. He identifies the car keys marked as mat exhibit-I and mat exhibit-I/1 respectively. He is partly cross examined. At this stage Ld. Defence counsel files a petition praying for time on the ground stated therein.

Perused the petition. Considered. Considering the ground prayer is allowed.

At this stage a bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Lalit Kumar. Copy Served.

The petition is taken up for hearing. Heard both sides. Considered.

Perused the petition. Considered.

It is stated that the petitioner is innocent and falsely implicated in this case. On this ground accused prayed for bail.

On perusal of record, I find that accused person is facing trail for the offence punishable u/s. 20(ii)(C) of the NDPS Act and huge amount of contraband articles of commercial quantity has been recovered against the accused. Trial has already commenced. So at this stage I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail.

Prayer for bail of Lalit Kumar is rejected.

Another witness namely Amal Kumar Sadhukha is also present but as cross examination of PW-1 is not yet completed he can not be examined.

Fix 04.06.2024, 05.06.2024 and 06.06.2024 for further evidence.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Special Judge,

Judge, Special Court under
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.
JO Code No.WB00644